
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 14 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely. If you’d like to observe the meeting 
please contact: Harriet.Bour@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  2 - 7 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.  
 

 

3.   HIGH NEEDS TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 2023/24 QUARTER 2  
 

8 - 12 

4.   SCHOOLS BLOCK TO HIGH NEEDS BLOCK TRANSFER 
DISAPPLICATION REQUEST  
 

13 - 22 

5.   SCHOOLS BLOCK MAINSTREAM BUDGET 2024/25 UPDATE  
 

23 - 56 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

Harriet.Bour@lbhf.gov.uk 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

Date issued: 06 November 2023

mailto:Harriet.Bour@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 3 October 2023 
 
PRESENT 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

 
Primary School Heads 
Elisabeth Stevenson (Lady Margaret 
School)   
Anne-Marie (Thames Federation) 
Dave Colins (Brackenbury School) 
Imogen Lavelle (The Good Shepherd) 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary) 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Sally Brooks (Fulham Cross Academy 
and Fulham College) 
Daniel Upfield (Ark Swift Primary 
Academy) 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy 
(Chair) 
 
Non-Schools Members 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years 
PVI) 
 

 
Observers 
Alex Parker 
Aiden Smith 
Jacqueline Munroe 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Irolla Valerie (Principe Accountant) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) 
Satwinder Saraon (Strategic Lead for Education, Early Years and Transformation) 
Anjeli Chadha (Principal Accountant) 

Caroline Baxter (Finance Manager) 
Joe Gunning (Programme Lead, Children Commissioning)  
Amrita White (Clerk) 
Harriet Bour (Assistant Committee Coordinator)  
External – Freddie Adu (Queens Mill School)  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

1. WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
The new school members introduced themselves and would formally 
participate at the next School Forum in November. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Michele Barrett, Randolph 
Beresford / Vanessa Nursery and Kathleen Williams. 
 

3. NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE 2024/25  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance of Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report that provided an update on the important changes in the 
National Funding Formula for Early Years. Additional funding was confirmed 
from September 2023 and information on the extended childcare offer with 
phased changes from April 2024. 
 
The Chair highlighted that there were pressures in many different funding 
areas defined within this report.  
 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years PVI) outlined that there was lack of 
information available in relation to the early years funding from April 2024 
which prohibited them to plan effectively.  She asked for further clarification to 
be provided on how the funding formula would be applied across the different 
age groups. In response, Tony Burton explained that officers had not received 
the final guidance yet. It was anticipated that the Under 2 rate would be 
higher than the 3 & 4-year-old entitlement to reflect the higher ratio of staff to 
provide the service to this cohort. It was noted that all forums with the 
Department for Education (DfE) had been attended. However, the final 
funding guidance rates of funding from April 2024 was currently unknown and 
an update would be brought to a future Schools Forum meeting. 
 
The Chair requested that subject to availability of information from The 
Education and Skills Funding Agency, a paper be produced in time for the 
December Schools Forum meeting that would update providers on the early 
years budget for 2024/25. 

ACTION: Tony Burton/ Peter 
Haylock 

 
The Chair had requested for a virtual workshop activity take place to brief the 
early years providers once the full guidance was available. Finance 
colleagues to work closely with Peter and Tony on facilitating this workshop. 
 

ACTION: Tony Burton/ Satwinder 
Saraon 

 
RESOLVED 
The Schools Forum noted the report. 

Page 3



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 

4. HIGH NEEDS BLOCK FUNDING 2024/25 - SPECIAL PROVISION  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Service and Education) provided 
an update and summary of the key points. The report updated the forum on 
the final High Needs Block allocation for the financial year 2024/25 and 
updated on changes to the Dedicated Schools Grant conditions prescribed by 
the Education and Standards Funding Agency in relation to the High Needs 
Block. 
 
The Chair clarified the ongoing pressures faced by the special school sector. 
Highlighting that the support staff were paid via a different mechanism to the 
teachers. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Schools Forum noted the report. 
 
 

5. SCHOOLS BLOCK MAINSTREAM SCHOOLS BUDGET 2024/25  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report and provided an update on the key points. It was noted 
that this report provided a briefing on the decisions required for the 2024/25 
budget setting process for the provisional Schools Block allocation of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant, following the receipt of provisional funding 
allocations in Summer 2023 and the Authority Proforma Tool in August 2023. 
He outlined the three recommendations included within the report and the 
decisions required. 
 
The Chair suggested when updating schools to break down the formula 
funding by factor for each school, so it is clearer how mainstream funding 
targets additional needs and SEN support and where additional funding is 
available for Education, Health, and Care Plans (EHCPs) via High Needs 
Top-up. 
 
Tony Burton mentioned that for the 2024/25 budget it is a requirement for 
Local Authorities to set out and explain Notional SEN funding within the 
School Block. Further information and consultation on Notional SEN will 
follow later in the Autumn Term. As the Notional SEN is not an additional 
cash allocation it does not impact the modelling for indicative budget shares 
for mainstream schools in 2024/25. 

 
ACTION: Tony Burton 

. 
The Chair said that it would be useful to contextualise the High Needs Block 
(HNB) financial position with the safety valve agreement. In response Tony 
Burton explained that the safety valve monitoring update for Q2 would be 
considered alongside the Schools Block to High Needs Block transfer 
proposal agenda item at the November Schools Forum meeting. 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
ACTION: Tony Burton 

 
 
The Chair congratulated Tony Burton and the finance team for their work on 
maintaining this effectively. 
 
RESOLVED: 
The schools Forum approved the following recommendations: 
 
1. Model 1 is recommended prior to consultation with schools with the 

following key features: 
Sets the Minimum Funding Guarantee funding increase on pupil led 
factors for 2024/25 at 0.5%. 

 Mirrors the National Funding Formula factor rates during the transition 
to the hard national formula and allows for 0.94% uplift on inner 
London NFF rates 

 Continuation of Schools Block to High Needs Block Transfer at 1% 
(equivalent to £1.188m on the provisional allocation 2024/25) 
Zero Falling Rolls Fund be available from the 2024/25 budget. 

 
2. It is recommended that Schools Forum agree for the LA  

to consult schools on the basis of the above provisions contained within 
Model 1 – see consultation document in Appendix 5. 

 
3. It is recommended that the total deductions for maintained schools de-

delegated and statutory education functions increases  
by 4.4% which is commensurate with the increase in core Schools Block  
funding year on year to 2024/25. 

 This includes the increase associated with the increase in MSAG  
                mainstreamed into the block from 2024/25. 

 Remaining inflationary pressures in statutory services will be offset 
by a corresponding reduction in the contingency budget for 
maintained primary schools in financial difficulty as per section 4 of 
this report. 
 

 
6. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT MONITORING QUARTER 2 2023/24  

 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report and provided an update on the key points. The report 
updated the forum on the 2023/24 Q2 budget monitoring position to the 
allocation received in July 2023 from the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA). 
 
The Chair emphasised that this was an informative paper, and the key points 
were summarised well. 
 
In response to a question Tony Burton clarified that the Council had safety 
valve funding profiled up to the 2024/25 financial year. The HNB funding 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

growth would be monitored closely by officers in line with the dedicated 
schools grant reporting as well as the safety valve reporting.  
 
The Chair requested that an overall position in relation to the HNB and details 
of the safety valve agreement be provided to schools during the Autumn term. 
 

ACTION: Tony Burton 

 

RESOLVED 
The Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

7. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
An update on the Draft Work Programme was provided.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Freddie Adu (Queensmill School) highlighted a funding concern regarding 
Queensmill School. Freddie Adu outlined that there was a disproportionate 
effect on special schools. He felt that Queensmill was in a unique position as 
it was not a maintained school, and their current financial position was 
extremely concerning.  
 
Freddie Adu (Queensmill School) highlighted a funding concern regarding 
Queensmill School. Freddie Adu outlined that there was a disproportionate 
effect on special schools. He felt that Queensmill was in a unique position as 
it was not a maintained school, and their current financial position was 
extremely concerning.  
 
The Chair and members recognised the challenges faced regarding 
underfunding.  
 
The Chair recommended that Freddie Adu raise these issues at the special 
schools meeting and work closely with Peter Haylock, Daryle Mathurin and 
Tony Burton, on the current state of Queensmill School. 
 

ACTION: Freddie Adu, Tony Burton, Peter Haylock, 
and Daryle Mathurin 

 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) responded to the concerns 
raised by Freddie. He sympathised with the challenges presented.    
 
It was noted that all funding increases were allocated equally across schools. 
Item 5 in the agenda pack detailed the additional funding provided to 
Hammersmith and Fulham Special Schools through the provisions of the 
National Funding Formula and High Needs Operational Guidance. This 
covers additional pay grants and supplementary funding provided by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency in recent years. 
 
Additionally, Peter Haylock noted the additional discretionary top-up funding 
agreed by Hammersmith and Fulham from 2023/24 for Queensmill School. 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Officers would continue to have conversations with the ESFA regarding this 
matter and feedback to Freddie Adu. 
 
The Chair also noted that this was a challenge faced by all schools in terms of 
funding and that it was the role of all schools to deal with the funding 
challenges within the high needs block as a group. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2:00pm 
Meeting ended: 3:45pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Harriet Bour 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: harriet.bour@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



Item 3 

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. Schools Forum to note the current position and progress of the 
transformation programme across the High Needs Block (HNB).  

 
Q2 2023/24 - Programme Update 

 

Work programme 
 

Assurance Level 

Increase early intervention 
activity and development of a 
more robust Local Offer 

Update 1 
(May/June) 

Update 2 
(September) 

Update 3 
(December) 

Gr
[...]
-local-offer/health/medical-needs-policy
https://beta.lbhf.gov.uk/send-local-offer/health/medical-needs-policy


partners. The Medical Needs Officer will continue to work in partnership with 
schools to promote inclusion and positive attendance for children with medical 
needs. This workstream is complete and transitioned to business as usual.    

Work programme Assurance Level 

 Schools Block to High Needs 
Block disapplication 

Update 1 
(May/June) 

Update 2 
(September) 

Update 3 
(December) 

Green Green RAG 

Progress Update: 

Work in progress to submit disapplication request to the Safety Valve Team by the 
17 November. The indicative timeline for this activity is as follows:  

 2 August - Education DLT (strategic steer) 

 6 September - Education DLT (draft papers) 

 12 September – Children’s Leadership Team 

 18 September – Cabinet Member Briefing 

 3 October - Schools Forum (budget models and draft disapplication pro-
forma) 

 3 October - Launch consultation 

 8 October - School workshops  

 31 October Close consultation  

 7 November – Children’s Leadership Team 

 13 November – Cabinet Member Briefing 

 14 November - Extraordinary Schools Forum  

 17 November - Deadline for submission  
 

 
 

Page 12



Item 4 

 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. Schools Forum approves the 1% disapplication request from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block for the 2024/25 financial year.  
 

Context  
 

1. The Councils transformation programme had been in design and delivery for 
over two years prior to the Safety Valve Agreement and we have invested 
significant resources to deliver system change. We aim to move the block 
onto a more sustainable footing, through building capacity in schools to meet 
a greater level of need earlier at universal and targeted (SEN Support). 
Despite this, and in the context of updated funding assumptions from the DfE, 
there continues to be a budget gap in 2024/25 and 2025/26. These pressures 
require mitigations result
[...]
 / guidance given: N/A  
Email: N/A  
Telephone No: N/A  

 

P
age 22



Item 5 

 
 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. Schools Forum to note: 
a. Revised funding allocation 2024/25 £119.542m 
b. Revisions to the modelling and impact on affordability resulting from 

the revised funding reduction – see Appendix 1 
c. Revised consultation launched week commencing 30th October 2023 

and ending 10th November 2023 – see Appendix 2 and 3 
d. Three budget information sessions held 1st, 2nd and 7th November – 

see slide deck appendix 4 
e. Further information with respect to the following to be shared with 

schools ahead of Schools Forum budget decisions 16th January 2024: 
i. provisional Dedelegated and Statutory Education Functions 

budget detail with school level deducations 2024/25 (maintained 
schools only) 

ii. a clearly identified but notional SEN budget within their overall 
budget allocations (all mainstream maintained schools and 
academies) 

 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
November 2023 

 

Schools Block Mainstream Budget 2024/25 Update 

Open 

Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: No 

Wards Affected: (All Wards): All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s 
Services 

Report Authors: 
Peter Haylock – Operational Director of Education and SEND 
Tony Burton – Head of Finance Children’s Services and Education 

Purpose of the report 
This report sets out the updated provisional modelling for mainstream school 
budget shares 2024/25 following the funding allocation correction notified by the 
Department for Education in October 2023. 
 
This item will also cover verbal feedback on the budget consultation which was 
relaunched with the revised provisional modelling with a revised consultation end 
date of Friday 10th November 2023. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Context  

 
2. On Friday 6th October 2023, the Department for Education (DfE) sent a 

notification to all local authoritie
[...]
pendix 3 continue 

to be the recommended model for 2024/25. i.e. maximise MFG up to 0.5% 
before increasing factor rates above NFF rates after area cost adjustment. 
 

10. Each model assumes continuing support to the High Needs Block through a 
1% transfer from the Schools Block. 

 Continues the level of block transfer agreed by Schools Forum and the 
Minister of State for the 2023/24 budget. 

 The value of the block transfer on the provisional budget is £1.182m. 

 A disapplication above a level of 0.5% requires Schools Forum 
approval and a disapplication to the Minister of State. 

 The continued disapplication is required for the short to medium term 
sustainability of the High Needs Block. 

 
11. The options that have been modelled are all compliant with the guidelines set 

by the DfE. There is limited scope to suggest different options within the 
guidelines as the resulting changes to funding are marginal. 
 

Page 25



12. The updated APT will be issued in December 2023 populated with the 
October 2023 census and including growth/falling rolls funding. The 
growth/falling rolls funding and final census may enable greater flexibility in 
the model to increase the factor rates further above the NFF ACA level.  
 

13. Financial illustrations are based on October 2022 pupil data and are therefore 
indicative only pending final modelling following confirmation of the October 
2023 census data.  

 
 

Report ends  
 
 
Appendices  
Appendix 1 – Revised provisional modelling and school level allocations  
Appendix 2 – Revised Consultation document 
Appendix 3 – Explanation of Key Principles with respect to Minimum Funding 
Guarantee and NFF Factor Rate uplift 
Appendix 4 – Budget workshops November 2023 Slide Deck 
 

Page 26



Revised Factor Rate Modelling for 2024/25 - November Schools Forum

23-24 Final 

Factors

Model 1 

24-25

Model 2

24-25

A

Rate Uplift if applicable 2.50% 0.00% 1.12%

MFG 0.50% 0.25% 0.00%

Basic/pupil funding

2023/24 NFF 

W
[...]
meeting 
scheduled for 16th January 2024. Originally it was intended to bring this to 
Schools Forum in November, however the work to remodel the schools 
budget has taken precedence. 

 
1.8. This relaunched consultation will run until Friday 10th November 2023 to allow 

schools on half term break week commencing 30th October sufficient time to 
consider the proposals. 

  
1.9. The updated modelling will be presented to Schools Forum on 14th November 

2023 together with the feedback from schools on this consultation and the 
formal block movement request from Schools Block to High Needs Block 
proposed. 

Page 32



4 | P a g e  
 

 
2. Introduction to the budget and Context  
 
2.1. This consultation document sets out proposals for the Schools Block of the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the period April 2024 to March 2025. 
 

2.2. This consultation relates to the funding of mainstream maintained schools, 
academies and free schools from April 2024 to March 2025 following 
discussion at the Hammersmith and Fulham Schools Forum held on 3rd 
October 2023 and the revised funding allocations received since the original 
launch of this consultation process. 

 
2.3. The consultation does not cover the funding arrangements for maintained 

nursery schools or special schools as the funding for these schools comes 
from the Early Years and High Needs Blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 
2.4. Copies of this document will be sent to School Business Managers and 

Finance Directors and are available on the Learning Partnership website and 
will be publicised through SchoolZone and Governors’ Hub. 

 
2.5. All financial information and modelling contained in this document is with 

respect to provisional budgets notified to Hammersmith and Fulham by the 
Department for Education (DFE) and The Education Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) in October 2023. This is subject to further change following 
confirmation of the Autumn 2023 pupil census and final allocations fr
[...]
and upper 
limit of 0% and 0.5% respectively. 

• Model 1 – Minimum Funding Guarantee on pupil led factors set at the 
maximum affordable level up to the limit of 0.5% 

o Note that MFG at 0.5% is unaffordable with the revised and 
reduced funding allocation. 

o Mirrors the NFF factor rates after area cost adjustment for inner 
London. Note that no uplift on national rates are now affordable 
within Model 1 following the revised and reduced allocation.  

o Resulting total MFG deployment is £2.714m 

• Model 2 – Minimum Funding Guarantee on pupil led factors set at 0.0% 
o Mirrors the NFF factor rates and allows for 1.12% uplift on inner 

London NFF rates 
o Resulting total MFG deployment is £1.432m 

 
4.5. Each model assumes continuing support to the High Needs Block through a 

1% transfer from the Schools Block. 

• Continues the level of block transfer agreed by Schools Forum and the 
Minister of State for the 2023/24 budget. 

• The value of the block transfer on the provisional budget is £1.182m. 

• A disapplication above a level of 0.5% requires Schools Forum 
approval and a disapplication to the Minister of State. 

Page 37



9 | P a g e  
 

• The continued disapplication is required for the short to medium term 
sustainability of the High Needs Block. 

 
4.6. The options that have been modelled are all compliant with the guidelines 

set by the DfE. There is limited scope to suggest different options within the 
guidelines as the resulting changes to funding are marginal. 

 
4.7. The updated APT will be issued in December 2023 populated with the 

October 2023 census and including growth/falling rolls funding. The 
growth/falling rolls funding and final census may enable greater flexibility in 
the model to increase the factor rates further above the NFF ACA level.  
 

4.8. Financial illustrations are based on October 2022 pupil data and are therefore 
indicative only pending final modelling following confirmation of the October 
2023 census data. 
[...]
y fund
• Any use of funds to be agreed by subgroup of Schools Forum through peer review and will be targeted 

at schools with sustainable budget plan and with limited reserves
• Schools should avoid running down reserves and then requested financial support

• Outward looking - possibilities for partnership working, resource sharing, partnership and 
joint working (formal and informal options for schools to explore)

• Contract and procurement options and negotiations for efficiency and VFM

P
age 55



Questions and Answers?

Fi
n

an
ce

 w
o

rk
sh

o
p

s 
O

ct
o

b
er

 2
0

2
3

P
age 56


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	3 High Needs Transformation Update 2023/24 Quarter 2
	4 Schools Block to High Needs Block Transfer Disapplication Request
	Item 4 Appendix 1 - Safety Valve Disapplication request form template
	Item 4 Appendix 2 - Disapplication EIA

	5 Schools Block Mainstream Budget 2024/25 Update
	Item 5 Appendix 1 Detailed Modelling 24-25 Revised
	Item 5 Appendix 2 2024-25 Schools Budget Consultation
	Item 5 Appendix 3 2024-25 Budget Minimum Funding Guarantee Explained
	Item 5 Appendix 4 Mainstream Schools Budget 2024-25 Consultation Briefing
	Slide 1: Finance Workshop
	Slide 2: Agenda
	Slide 3: Financial Context and Schools Funding Schools Block  - Mainstream Schools Reception to year 11
	Slide 4: Financial Context and Schools Funding Schools Block  - Mainstream Schools Reception to year 11
	Slide 5: Process for Schools Core Budget & Consultation
	Slide 6: Role of Schools Forum
	Slide 7: National Funding Formula (NFF)
	Slide 8: 2024/25 Revised Provisional Modelling
	Slide 9: Modelling Differences
	Slide 10
	Slide 11: Reasons for Supporting High Needs Block (HNB) Budget
	Slide 12: Importance of medium term financial planning/horizon scanning
	Slide 13: Questions and Answers?





Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 14 November 2023 
 
PRESENT 
 

Voting members Non-voting members 

School Members 
Elisabeth Stevenson (Lady Margaret 
School) 
Anne-Marie (Thames Federation)  
Dave Colins (Brackenbury School) 
Imogen Lavelle (The Good Shepherd) 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary) 
Karen Cunningham (St John XXIII 
Catholic Primary) 
Imogen Lavelle (The Good Shepherd) 
Kathleen Williams (Holy Cross 
Primary) 
Michele Barrett (Randolph Beresford / 
Vanessa Nursery) 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Sally Brooks (Fulham Cross Academy 
and Fulham College)  
Daniel Upfield (Ark Swift Primary 
Academy)  
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith 
Academy (Chair) 
 
Non-Schools Members  
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early 
Years  

Observers 
Alex Parker  
Aiden Smith 
 
 

 
Officers 
Jacqui McShannon (Director of Children’s Services) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
Irolla Valerie (Principe Accountant) 
Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets and Operations) 
Satwinder Saraon (Strategic Lead for Education, Early Years and 
Transformation) 
Ozioma Onwochei (Principal Accountant) 
Anjeli Chadha (Principal Accountant) 
Caroline Baxter (Finance Manager) 
Jayne Howorth (Strategic Lead, SEND) 
Harriet Bour (Assistant Committee Coordinator)  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
Aidan Smith noted that the first paragraph of point 8 on page 6 was 
mentioned twice. 
 

3. HIGH NEEDS TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 2023/24 QUARTER 2  
 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy (Chair), began the meeting by 
congratulating Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and 
Education) on his work and the work of his team around the rework of the 
budget, the relaunched consultation, and budget information workshops 
provided for schools. The Chair also highlighted that the Census data might 
change the school level allocations and total final funding on the school’s 
block. Additionally, the Chair noted the pressures on Local Authorities and 
schools from constrained funding within the wider economic context. 
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) presented the report that 
provided an update on the current position and progress of the transformation 
program across the High Needs Block. 
 
The Chair highlighted that the bidding process was due to be released in 
January. The Chair asked for clarification on the bidding process and the 
associated time scales. Daryle Mathurin (Strategic Lead - Education, Assets, 
and Operations) confirmed that schools would be briefed ahead of the bidding 
process in January. Daryle Mathurin reassured the forum that school partners 
would be clear on expectations. 
 
Dave Colins (Brackenbury School) highlighted that there had recently been 
some confusion around the bidding process in recent headteacher forums. 
Dave Colins suggested if a further briefing could be sent to schools for further 
clarification. There seemed to be additional capacity in mainstream schools 
and not special schools. 
 
Daryle Mathurin informed the forum that officers had been working in 
collaboration with Headteachers. Daryle Mathurin also confirmed that officers 
had been engaging with schools where there was an existing pilot. 
 
The Chair suggested that officers provide a short briefing note that would 
clarify the purpose and requirements of the bidding process.  

ACTION: Daryle Mathurin 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

RESOLVED  
The Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

4. SCHOOLS BLOCK TO HIGH NEEDS BLOCK TRANSFER 
DISAPPLICATION REQUEST  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report and its recommendations. The recommendations 
outlined that the Schools Forum approved the 1% disapplication request from 
the Schools Block to the High Needs Block for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 
Tony Burton highlighted that five consultation responses were received in 
total. The five responses included mainstream primary and secondary 
schools and one non-mainstream school. The majority of responses from the 
consultation were positive. Comments were made around the need for 
continued support for the High Needs Block in the borough to make it 
sustainable. 
 
The consultation response from the non-mainstream school outlined that they 
were unsure around the national picture and sustainability of the High Needs 
Block as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Schools Forum approved the following recommendations: 
 
Schools Forum approved the 1% disapplication request from the Schools 
Block to the High Needs Block for the 2024/25 financial year 
 

5. SCHOOLS BLOCK MAINSTREAM BUDGET 2024/25 UPDATE  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance for Children’s Services and Education) 
presented the report and its recommendations. This sets out the updated 
provisional modelling for mainstream school budget shares 2024/25 following 
the funding allocation correction notified by the Department for Education in 
October 2023. 
 
Joe Brown (Old Oak Primary School) asked officers to explain what growth 
means? Tony Burton responded that the Department of Education and the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency define growth as not growing schools. 
In December 2023 the final allocation will takes place. When the Census is 
known on a national level, the department from the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency can allocate additional growth funding into the baselines for 
Local Authority funding levels. This is dependent on the national position and 
what is affordable within the school’s budget after the national Census update 
has taken place. 
 
Tony Burton also highlighted that the timescales are tight in January. It was 
important that the Schools Forum was clear about how funding was allocated 
through this model ahead of funding being received. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) emphasized that the key 
factor for the Schools Forum to remember is that the forum was agreeing on a 
principal and not a funding amount. 
 
RESOLVED  
The Schools Forum noted the report. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) highlighted that the 
discussion with Queensmill School was still ongoing. 
 

 
Meeting started: 2:05pm 
Meeting ended: 2:54pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer:  Harriet Bour 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: Harriet.Bour@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


